ARKANSAS REGISTER



Proposed Rule Cover Sheet

Secretary of State John Thurston 500 Woodlane Street, Suite 026 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094 (501) 682-5070 www.sos.arkansas.gov



Name of Department
Agency or Division Name
Other Subdivision or Department, If Applicable
Previous Agency Name, If Applicable
Contact Person_
Contact E-mail
Contact Phone_
Name of Rule
Newspaper Name
Date of Publishing
Final Date for Public Comment
Location and Time of Public Meeting

Nurse Practitioner Section II

TOC required

203.800 The Nurse Practitioner's Role in Children's Advocacy Centers

<u>4-1-24</u>

Children's Advocacy Centers (CACs) provide a comprehensive interdisciplinary evaluation, assessment, and treatment of sexually and physically abused children under twenty-one (21) years of age. A team of professionals representing a variety of medical, social, and legal disciplines and advocates assesses the child and coordinates needed services. Sexual abuse, neglect, and physical abuse examinations are available to children under twenty-one (21) years of age through Medicaid providers who deliver and bill for the separate components of the service (physical examination). Medicaid coverage of services provided by CACs is limited to sexual abuse or neglect and physical abuse medical examinations, or both. The nurse practitioner's role in CACs includes the following:

- A. Obtaining and maintaining certification as a Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner-Pediatric (SANE-P) if responsible for performing sexual assault medical examinations;
- B. Perform medical examination for neglect and physical abuse of individuals under twenty-one (21) years of age; and
- C. Perform medical examination for sexual assault of individuals under twenty-one (21) years of age.

203.801 Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner Pediatric (SANE-P) Certification and Enrollment as a Provider for Arkansas Medicaid

4-1-24

Registered Nurse Certified as a Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner-Pediatric (SANE-P)

- A. Registered Nurses (RNs and APRNs) must have specialized training in the evaluation and treatment of neglect and abuse of children;
- B. Registered Nurses must have specialized training on the use of a colposcope;
- C. Registered Nurses must be certified as Sexual Assault Nurse Examiners- Pediatric (SANE-P) by the International Association of Forensic Nurses; and
- D. Enrolled as a provider with Arkansas Medicaid.

TOC required

203.400 Physician's Role in Children's Advocacy Centers

4-1-23

Children's Advocacy Centers (CACs) provide a comprehensive interdisciplinary evaluation, assessment, and treatment of sexually and physically abused children under twenty-one (21) years of age. A team of professionals representing a variety of medical, social, and legal disciplines and advocates assesses the child and coordinates needed services. Sexual abuse, neglect, and physical abuse examinations are available to children under twenty-one (21) years of age through Medicaid providers who deliver and bill for the separate components of the service (physical examination). Medicaid coverage of services provided by CACs is limited to sexual abuse or neglect and physical abuse medical examinations, or both. The physician's role in CACs includes the following:

- A. Serve as the medical director of the CAC;
- B. Perform medical examination for sexual assault or neglect and physical abuse, or both;
- C. Provide supervision of other rendering providers at the CAC who perform medical examination for neglect and physical abuse;
- D. Provide supervision of Sexual Assault Nurse Examiners-Pediatric (SANE-P). Only physicians or Registered Nurses with SANE-P certification are qualified to conduct sexual assault medical examination at a CAC.

203.401 Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner Pediatric (SANE-P) Certification and Enrollment as a Provider for Arkansas Medicaid

<u>4-1-23</u>

Registered Nurse Certified as a Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner-Pediatric (SANE-P)

- A. Registered Nurses (RNs or APRNs) must have specialized training in the evaluation and treatment of neglect and abuse of children;
- Registered Nurses must have specialized training on the use of a colposcope;
- C. Registered Nurses must be certified as Sexual Assault Nurse Examiners- Pediatric (SANE-P) by the International Association of Forensic Nurses; and
- D. Enrolled as a provider with Arkansas Medicaid.

STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM STATE OF ARKANSAS

ATTACHMENT 3.1-A

Page 3b

AMOUNT, DURATION AND SCOPE OF SERVICES PROVIDED 2024

Revised:

June 1, 2022 April 1,

CATEGORICALLY NEEDY

- 6. Medical Care and any other type of remedial care recognized under State law, furnished by licensed practitioners within the scope of their practice as defined by State law. (Continued)
- 6.d. Other Practitioners' Services (Continued)
 - (5) Psychologists

Refer to Attachment 3.1-A, Item 4.b. (13).

- (6) Obstetric Gynecologic and Gerontological Nurse Practitioner
 - Refer to Attachment 3.1-A, Item 24 for coverage limitations.
- (7) Pharmacists
- (8) Registered Nurse Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner-Pediatric (SANE-P) Certified by the Internal Association of Forensic Nurses.

STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

STATE OF ARKANSAS

AMOUNT, DURATION AND SCOPE OF SERVICES PROVIDED

1, 2024

Revised:

September 1, 2010 April

ATTACHMENT 3.1-A

Page 4c

CATEGORICALLY NEEDY

10. **Dental Services**

Refer to Attachment 3.1-A, Item 4.b. (16) for information regarding dental services for EPSDT eligible children under age 21.

Dental services are available for Medicaid beneficiaries age-twenty-one (21) years of age and over but most are benefit limited. Specific benefit limits and prior authorization requirements for beneficiaries twenty-one age (21) years of age and over are detailed in the Dental Provider Manual.

There is an annual benefit limit of five hundred dollars (\$500) for dental services for adults. Extractions and fees paid to the dental lab for the manufacture of dentures are excluded from the annual limit.

All dentures, whether full or partial, must be provided by the one dental lab under contract with the Arkansas Medicaid Program to manufacture dentures. For adults, there is lifetime limit of one set of dentures. This policy applies to both:

- Medicaid eligible beneficiaries age-twenty-one (21) years of age and over and
- Medicaid eligible beneficiaries under twenty-one (21) years of age whose eligibility is based on a "pregnant woman aid category" AND whose Medicaid ID number ends in the 100 series (100 through 199).

Children's Advocacy Centers (CAC)

Children's Advocacy Centers (CACs) provide a comprehensive interdisciplinary evaluation, assessment, and treatment of sexually and physically abused children under the age of twenty-one (21) years of age. A team of professionals representing a variety of medical, social, and legal disciplines and advocates assesses the child and coordinates the needed services. Sexual abuse examinations are available to children under the age of twenty-one (21) years of age through Medicaid providers who deliver and bill for the separate components of the service (physical examination) through the medical components of the state plan. Medicaid coverage of services provided by CACs is limited to:

a). A sexual abuse examination provided by or under the supervision of a licensed physician. The exam may be performed by a licensed physician, an advanced practice registered nurse (APRN), or a sexual assault nurse examiner (SANE) who has received specialized training in providing medical exams of sexually abused children with the use of a colposcope; and

b). A physical exam provided by a licensed physician or an APRN to evaluate for neglect and physical abuse.

Services provided by childhood advocacy centers:

• Are limited to beneficiaries under twenty-onethe age of (21) years of age; and

TN: Approved: Supersedes:10-10 Effective:

• Do not require a referral from a primary care physician.



TN: Approved: Effective: Supersedes:10-10

STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM STATE OF ARKANSAS

ATTACHMENT 3.1-B

Page 3d

AMOUNT, DURATION, AND SCOPE OF SERVICES PROVIDED

Revised:

June 1, 2022 April 1,

2024

MEDICALLY NEEDY

- 6. Medical care and any other type of remedial care recognized under State law, furnished by licensed practitioners within the scope of their practice as defined by State law. (Continued)
- 6.d. Other Practitioners' Services (Continued)
 - (5) **Psychologists**

Refer to Attachment 3.1-A, Item 4.b.(13).

Obstetric - Gynecologic and Gerontological Nurse Practitioner (6)

Refer to Attachment 3.1-B, Item 21 for coverage limitations.

- **(7) Pharmacists**
- (8) Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner-Pediatric (SANE-P) certified by the Association of Forensic Nurses.

 $TN: \frac{22-0001}{}$ -Approved: 05/03/2022 Effective: 064/01/20224Supersedes TN: AR-01-2522-001

STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM STATE OF ARKANSAS

Page 4d

MEDICALLY NEEDY

AMOUNT, DURATION AND SCOPE OF SERVICES PROVIDED 2024

Revised: September 1, 2010 April 1,

ATTACHMENT 3.1-B

10. **Dental Services**

Dental services are available for Medicaid beneficiaries age-twenty-one (21) years of age and over but most are benefit limited. Specific benefit limits and prior authorization requirements for beneficiaries age (21) years of age and over are detailed in the Dental Provider Manual.

There is an annual benefit limit of five hundred dollars (\$500) for dental services for adults. Extractions and fees paid to the dental lab for the manufacture of dentures are excluded from the annual limit.

All dentures, whether full or partial, must be provided by the one-dental lab under contract with the Arkansas Medicaid Program to manufacture dentures. For adults, there is lifetime limit of one (1) set of dentures. This policy applies to both:

- Medicaid eligible beneficiaries age-twenty-one (21) years of age and over and
- Medicaid eligible beneficiaries under twenty-one (21) years of age whose eligibility is based on a "pregnant woman aid category" AND whose Medicaid ID number ends in the 100 series (100 through 199).

Refer to Attachment 3.1-B, Item 4.b. (16) for information regarding dental services for EPSDT eligible children under age 21.

Chidren's Advocacy Centers

Children's Advocacy Centers (CAC) provide a comprehensive interdisciplinary evaluation, assessment, and treatment of sexually and physically abused children under the age of 21 years of age. A team of professionals representing a variety of medical, social, and legal disciplines and advocates assesses the child and coordinates the needed services. Sexual abuse, and/or neglect, or both, as well as /physical abuse examinations are available to children under twenty-one the age of (-21) years of age through Medicaid providers who deliver and bill for the separate components of the service (physical examination) through the medical components of the state plan. Medicaid coverage of services provided by CACs is limited to a sexual abuse and neglect or /physical abuse medical exam which includes the following components:

a). A physical exam provided by or under the supervision of a licensed physician. The exam may be performed by a licensed physician, an advanced practice registered nurse (APRN), or a sexual assault nurse examiner (SANE) who has received specialized training in providing medical exams of sexually abused children and with the use of a colposcope; and

b). A physical exam provided by a licensed physician or an APRN to evaluate for neglect and physical abuse.

Services provided by CACs:

Approved: Effective Date:

Supersedes:10-10

- Are limited to beneficiaries under the age of 21; and
 Do not require a referral from a primary care physician.



TN: Supersedes:10-10 Approved:

Effective Date:

STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM STATE OF ARKANSAS

ATTACHMENT 4.19-B Page 2c

METHODS AND STANDARDS FOR ESTABLISHING PAYMENT RATES - OTHER TYPES OF CARE

Revised:

2024

August 1, 2008 April 1,

6.d. Other Practitioner's Services (Continued)

(5) Psychologist Services

Refer to Attachment 4.19-B, Item 4.b. (17).

- (a) Additional Reimbursement for Psychologists Services Associated with UAMS Refer to Attachment 4.19-B, item 5.
- (6) Obstetric-Gynecologic and Gerontological Nurse Practitioner Services

Reimbursement is the lower of the amount billed or the Title XIX maximum allowable.

The Title XIX maximum is based on <u>eighty percent (80%)</u> of the physician fee schedule except EPSDT procedure codes. Medicaid maximum allowables are the same for all EPSDT providers. Immunizations and Rhogam RhoD Immune Globulin are reimbursed at the same rate as the physician rate since the cost and administration of the drug does not vary between the nurse practitioner and physician.

Refer to Attachment 4.19-B, Item 27, for a list of the advanced practice nurse and registered nurse practitioner.

Except as otherwise noted in the plan, state developed fee schedule rates are the same for both governmental and private providers of services provided by Advanced Practice Nurse. The agency's fee schedule rate was set as of April 1, 2004 and is effective for services provided on or after that date. All rates are published on the agency's website@ www.medicaid.state.ar.us.

- (7) Advanced Practice Nurses Services Associated with UAMS For additional reimbursement refer to Attachment 4.19-B, item 5.
- (8) Licensed Clinical Social Workers' Services Associated with UAMS For additional reimbursement refer to Attachment 4.19-B, item 5.
- (9) Physicians' Assistant Services Associated with UAMS For additional reimbursement refer to Attachment 4.19-B, item 5.
- (10) Registered Nurse Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner-Pediatric (SANE-P) Certified by the Internal Association of Forensic Nurses For additional reimbursement refer to Attachment 4.19-B, item 5.

7. Home Health Services

- a. Intermittent or part-time nursing services furnished by a home health agency or a registered nurse when no home health agency exists in the area;
- b. Home health aide services provided by a home health agency; and
- c. Physical therapy

Reimbursement is based on the lesser of the amount billed or the Title XIX (Medicaid) maximum charge allowed. State developed fee schedule rates are the same for both public and private providers of home health services.

The initial computation (effective July 1, 1994) or the Medicaid maximum for home health reimbursement was calculated using audited 1990 Medicare cost reports for three high volume Medicaid providers, Medical Personnel Pool, Arkansas Home Health, W. M. and the Visiting Nurses

TN: Approved: Effective:04-01-24

Association. For each provider, the cost per visit for each home health service listed above in items 7.a., b. and c. was established by dividing total allowable costs by total visits. This figure was then



TN: Approved: Effective:04-01-24

Supersedes: 08-18

STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM STATE OF ARKANSAS

ATTACHMENT 4.19-B PAGE 3b(1)

METHODS AND STANDARDS FOR ESTABLISHING PAYMENT RATES - OTHER TYPES OF CARE

Revised: April 1, 2024

11. Children's Advocacy Centers

Refer to Attachments 4.19-B, Item 5 and 4.19-B, Item 27.

The agency will reimburse for physician's and advance practice nurse practitioner's services provided through Children's Advocacy Centers in adherence to attachment 4.19-B, Item 5 for physician services and attachment 4.19-B, Item 27 for advance practice nurse practitioner services of this plan. Reimbursement will be limited to examinations needed to assess sexual assault, neglect or abuse of an individual under twenty-one (21) years of age.

TN: Approved: Effective:

Supersedes: None - New page

FINANCIAL IMPACT STATEMENT

PLEASE ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS COMPLETELY.

DEP	PARTMENT
	ARD/COMMISSION
PER	SON COMPLETING THIS STATEMENT
TEL	EPHONE NO. EMAIL
emai	omply with Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-204(e), please complete the Financial Impact Statement and 1 it with the questionnaire, summary, markup and clean copy of the rule, and other documents. se attach additional pages, if necessary.
TITI	LE OF THIS RULE
1.	Does this proposed, amended, or repealed rule have a financial impact? Yes No
2.	Is the rule based on the best reasonably obtainable scientific, technical, economic, or other evidence and information available concerning the need for, consequences of, and alternatives to the rule? Yes No
3.	In consideration of the alternatives to this rule, was this rule determined by the agency to be the least costly rule considered? Yes No
	If no, please explain:
	(a) how the additional benefits of the more costly rule justify its additional cost;
	(b) the reason for adoption of the more costly rule;
	(c) whether the reason for adoption of the more costly rule is based on the interests of public health, safety, or welfare, and if so, how; and
	(d) whether the reason for adoption of the more costly rule is within the scope of the agency's statutory authority, and if so, how.
4.	If the purpose of this rule is to implement a <i>federal</i> rule or regulation, please state the following

(a) What is the cost to implement the federal rule or regulation?

Current Fiscal Year	Next Fiscal Year
General Revenue	General Revenue
Federal Funds	Federal Funds
Cash Funds	Cash Funds
Special Revenue	Special Revenue
Other (Identify)	Other (Identify)
Total	Total
(b) What is the additional cost of the st	rate rule?
Current Fiscal Year	Next Fiscal Year
General Revenue	General Revenue
Federal Funds	Federal Funds
Cash Funds	Cash Funds
Special Revenue	Special Revenue
Other (Identify)	Other (Identify)
Total	Total
	al year to any private individual, private entity, or private aded, or repealed rule? Please identify those subject to the l. Next Fiscal Year
\$	\$
What is the total estimated cost by fisca implement this rule? Is this the cost of is affected.	\$al year to a state, county, or municipal government to the program or grant? Please explain how the government
What is the total estimated cost by fisca implement this rule? Is this the cost of	\$

7. With respect to the agency's answers to Questions #5 and #6 above, is there a new or increased cost or obligation of at least one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) per year to a private individual, private entity, private business, state government, county government, municipal government, or to two (2) or more of those entities combined?

Yes No

If yes, the agency is required by Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-204(e)(4) to file written findings at the time of filing the financial impact statement. The written findings shall be filed simultaneously with the financial impact statement and shall include, without limitation, the following:

- (1) a statement of the rule's basis and purpose;
- (2) the problem the agency seeks to address with the proposed rule, including a statement of whether a rule is required by statute;
- (3) a description of the factual evidence that:
 - (a) justifies the agency's need for the proposed rule; and
 - (b) describes how the benefits of the rule meet the relevant statutory objectives and justify the rule's costs:
- (4) a list of less costly alternatives to the proposed rule and the reasons why the alternatives do not adequately address the problem to be solved by the proposed rule;
- (5) a list of alternatives to the proposed rule that were suggested as a result of public comment and the reasons why the alternatives do not adequately address the problem to be solved by the proposed rule;
- (6) a statement of whether existing rules have created or contributed to the problem the agency seeks to address with the proposed rule and, if existing rules have created or contributed to the problem, an explanation of why amendment or repeal of the rule creating or contributing to the problem is not a sufficient response; and
- (7) an agency plan for review of the rule no less than every ten (10) years to determine whether, based upon the evidence, there remains a need for the rule including, without limitation, whether:
 - (a) the rule is achieving the statutory objectives;
 - (b) the benefits of the rule continue to justify its costs; and
 - (c) the rule can be amended or repealed to reduce costs while continuing to achieve the statutory objectives.

FINANCIAL IMPACT STATEMENT ADDENDUM

7. With respect to the agency's answers to Questions #5 and #6 above, is there a new or increased cost or obligation of at least one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) per year to a private individual, private entity, private business, state government, county government, municipal government, or to two (2) or more of those entities combined?

Yes X No

If yes, the agency is required by Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-204(e)(4) to file written findings at the time of filing the financial impact statement. The written findings shall be filed simultaneously with the financial impact statement and shall include, without limitation, the following:

(1) a statement of the rule's basis and purpose;

Beginning April 1, 2024, Medicaid is implementing coverage and reimbursement of medical evaluation for suspected sexual abuse by Pediatric Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner (SANE) when performed in Childrens Advocacy Centers (CACs). Childrens Advocacy Centers may also provide assessments for other forms of suspected physical maltreatment when completed by a physician or advanced practice nurse practitioner.

Medicaid funding will help CACs to fund ongoing services and support sustainability as other funding sources are redirected or depleted in the coming years.

(2) the problem the agency seeks to address with the proposed rule, including a statement of whether a rule is required by statute;

This service will benefit communities and the state by providing non-acute evaluations by specially trained and certified registered nurses to Medicaid-eligible children and youth in a less intimidating setting.

- (3) a description of the factual evidence that:
 - (a) justifies the agency's need for the proposed rule; and
 - (b) describes how the benefits of the rule meet the relevant statutory objectives and justify the rule's costs;

N/A

(4) a list of less costly alternatives to the proposed rule and the reasons why the alternatives do not adequately address the problem to be solved by the proposed rule;

N/A

(5) a list of alternatives to the proposed rule that were suggested as a result of public comment and the reasons why the alternatives do not adequately address the problem to be solved by the proposed rule;

N/A

(6) a statement of whether existing rules have created or contributed to the problem the agency seeks to address with the proposed rule and, if existing rules have created or contributed to the problem, an

explanation of why amendment or repeal of the rule creating or contributing to the problem is not a sufficient response; and

N/A

- (7) an agency plan for review of the rule no less than every ten (10) years to determine whether, based upon the evidence, there remains a need for the rule including, without limitation, whether:
 - (a) the rule is achieving the statutory objectives;
 - (b) the benefits of the rule continue to justify its costs; and
 - (c) the rule can be amended or repealed to reduce costs while continuing to achieve the statutory objectives.

The Agency monitors State and Federal rules and policies for opportunities to reduce and control cost.

Statement of Necessity and Rule Summary Children's Advocacy Center (CAC) Reimbursement

Why is this change necessary? Please provide the circumstances that necessitate the change.

Beginning April 1, 2024, Medicaid is implementing coverage and reimbursement of medical evaluation for suspected sexual abuse by Pediatric Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner (SANE) when performed in Childrens Advocacy Centers (CACs). This service will benefit communities and the state by providing non-acute evaluations by specially trained and certified registered nurses to Medicaid-eligible children and youth in a less intimidating setting. CACs may also provide assessments for other forms of suspected physical maltreatment when completed by a physician or advanced practice nurse practitioner. Medicaid funding will help CACs to fund ongoing services and support sustainability as other funding sources are redirected or depleted in the coming years.

What is the change? Please provide a summary of the change.

The Division of Medical Services proposes a Medicaid State Plan amendment and provider manual updates to include coverage and reimbursement to CACs under the clinic benefit for non-acute suspected sexual assault evaluations and assessments for other suspected physical abuse. The specific changes include:

Medicaid Provider Manuals

Nurse Practitioner Manual:

- Added section 203.800 The Nurse Practitioner's Role in Children's Advocacy Centers; and
- Added section 203.801 Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner Pediatric (SANE-P) Certification and Enrollment as a Provider for Arkansas Medicaid.

Physicians Manual:

- Added section 203.400 Physician's Role in Children's Advocacy Centers; and
- Added section 203.401 Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner Pediatric-Pediatric (SANE-P)
 Certification and Enrollment as a Provider for Arkansas Medicaid.

State Plan Amendment Pages

Attachment 3.1- A page 3b:

Added the statement "Registered Nurse Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner-Pediatric (SANE-P)
 Certified by the Internal Association of Forensic Nurses."

Attachment 3.1- A page 4c:

 Added a section for Children's Advocacy Centers describing services provided and Medicaid coverage requirements.

Attachment 3.1-B page 3d:

• Added the statement "Registered Nurse Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner-Pediatric (SANE-P) Certified by the Internal Association of Forensic Nurses."

Attachment 3.1 -B 4d:

 Added a section for Children's Advocacy Centers describing services provided and Medicaid coverage requirements.

Attachment 4.19 – B page 2c:

 Under Obstetric-Gynecologic and Gerontological Nurse Practitioner Services added the statement "Registered Nurse Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner-Pediatric (SANE-P) Certified by the Internal Association of Forensic Nurses For additional reimbursement refer to Attachment 4.19-B, item 5."

Attachment 4.19 – B page 3b(1)

• Added a section for Children's Advocacy Centers describing how services are reimbursed.

Please attach additional documents if necessary

NOTICE OF RULE MAKING

The Department of Human Services announces for a public comment period of thirty (30) calendar days a notice of rulemaking for the following proposed rule under one or more of the following chapters, subchapters, or sections of the Arkansas Code: §\$20-76-201, 20-77-107, and 25-10-129.

The Division of Medical Services (DMS) proposes a Medicaid State Plan Amendment and provider manual updates to the Nurse Practitioner and Physician's Provider Manuals implementing coverage and reimbursement of medical evaluations for suspected sexual abuse by Pediatric Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner (SANE) when performed in Childrens Advocacy Centers (CACs). This service will benefit communities and the state by providing non-acute evaluations by specially trained and certified registered nurses to Medicaid-eligible children and youth. CACs may also provide assessments for other forms of suspected physical maltreatment when completed by a physician or advanced practice nurse practitioner. New sections regarding the above were added to the provider manuals. The state plan was updated similarly, and the coverage requirements and reimbursement methodology specify reimbursement will be limited to examinations needed to assess sexual assault, neglect or abuse of an individual under twenty-one (21) years of age. The projected annual cost of this change for the current state fiscal year is \$234,860.00 (State share \$65,761.00; Federal share \$169,099.00), and for the next state fiscal year \$939,439.00 (State share \$263,043.00, Federal share \$676,396.00). The proposed effective date of the rule is April 1, 2024.

The proposed rule is available for review at the Department of Human Services (DHS) Office of Rules Promulgation, 2nd floor Donaghey Plaza South Building, 7th and Main Streets, P. O. Box 1437, Slot S295, Little Rock, Arkansas 72203-1437. You may also access and download the proposed rule at ar.gov/dhs-proposed-rules. This notice also shall be posted at the local office of the Division of County Operations (DCO) of DHS in every county in the state. Public comments must be submitted in writing at the above address or at the following email address: ORP@dhs.arkansas.gov. All public comments must be received by DHS no later than February 12, 2024. Please note that public comments submitted in response to this notice are considered public documents. A public comment, including the commenter's name and any personal information contained within the public comment, will be made publicly available and may be seen by various people.

A public hearing by remote access only through a Zoom webinar will be held on January 31, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. and public comments may be submitted at the hearing. Individuals can access this public hearing at https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82345596132. The webinar ID is 82345596132. If you would like the electronic link, "one-tap" mobile information, listening only dial-in phone numbers, or international phone numbers, please contact ORP at <a href="https://oxen.org/nc.nc/oxen.org

If you need this material in a different format, such as large print, contact the Office of Rules Promulgation at 501-320-6428. 4502172997

Elizabeth Pitman, Director Division of Medical Services